



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

SERGEY ALEJNIKOV, )  
)  
Plaintiff Below/Appellant, )  
) C.A. No. 366, 2016  
v. )  
) Court of Chancery  
THE GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, ) C.A. No. 10636-VCL  
INC., )  
)  
Defendant Below/Appellee. )

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

Of Counsel:

Christopher E. Duffy  
Karen A. Chesley  
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP  
575 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 446-2300

Kevin G. Abrams (#2375)  
John M. Seaman (#3868)  
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP  
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200  
Wilmington, Delaware 19807  
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Defendant Below/  
Appellee The Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.*

Date: October 3, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDING .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
A.    Aleynikov Was A Mid-Level Programmer At GSCo. ....	6
B.    GSCo Never Identified Aleynikov As An Officer. ....	7
C.    Aleynikov Is Criminally Charged For Stealing Computer Source Code. ....	8
D.    Aleynikov Pursues Advancement Through The DNJ Action. ....	9
E.    Aleynikov Seeks To Circumvent The Third Circuit’s Ruling By Filing A New Advancement Action In Delaware. ....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT ALEYNIKOV FAILED TO PROVE THAT HE WAS AN OFFICER. ....	13
A.    Question Presented .....	13
B.    Scope of Review .....	13
C.    Merits of Argument .....	14
1.    Aleynikov’s Title-Driven Approach Contradicts The Meaning Of Officer In The Relevant Corporate Law Context. ....	16
a.    The Delaware Precedents and Statutory Scheme Establish That Title Alone Does Not Confer Officer Status. ....	17

b.	The “Plain Meaning” Of Officer Turns On Management Functions And Authority, Not Title.....	19
c.	The Court’s Dicta Regarding <i>Contra Proferentem</i> Does Not Support A Title-Driven Approach. ....	21
d.	Delaware’s Pro-Advancement Policy Does Not Support Making All Vice Presidents Officers. ....	27
2.	The Extrinsic Evidence At Trial Showed That Aleynikov Was Not An Officer. ....	28
a.	Aleynikov Was Not Elected Or Appointed An Officer.....	29
b.	Aleynikov Undisputedly Was Never Delegated Any Managerial Functions, And Did Not Have A Position Of Trust, Authority Or Command.....	32
c.	It Was Undisputed At Trial That There Is No Industry-Specific Definition Of Officer In Investment Banking.....	33
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT ISSUE PRECLUSION BARS RELITIGATION OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S RULING ON <i>CONTRA PROFERENTEM</i> .....	35
A.	Question Presented.....	35
B.	Scope of Review.....	35
C.	Merits of Argument.....	35
1.	The Third Circuit’s Holding On <i>Contra Proferentem</i> Was Sufficiently Firm To Trigger Issue Preclusion.....	36
2.	Applying Issue Preclusion Is Not Inequitable. ....	40

3. <i>Contra Proferentem</i> Is Inapposite Here.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Activision Blizzard, Inc. v. Hayes</i> , 106 A.3d 1029 (Del. 2013) .....	15
<i>Airgas, Inc. v. Air Prods. &amp; Chems., Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1182 (Del. 2010) .....	28, 42, 43
<i>Alexander v. Cahill</i> , 829 A.2d 117 (Del. 2003) .....	16
<i>Aleynikov v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5739137 (D.N.J. Oct. 22, 2013) .....	10
<i>Aleynikov v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 225804 (D.N.J. Jan. 16, 2015) .....	11
<i>Aleynikov v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>B &amp; B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015) .....	37
<i>Barley Mill, LLC v. Save Our Cty., Inc.</i> , 89 A.3d 51 (Del. 2014) .....	42
<i>Betts v. Townsends, Inc.</i> , 765 A.2d 531 (Del. 2000) .....	35
<i>C.R.A. Realty Corp. v. Crotty</i> , 878 F.2d 562 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	26
<i>Chicago Truck Drivers, Helpers &amp; Warehouse Union Pension Fund v. Century Motor Freight</i> , 125 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	38
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs., P.C. v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003) .....	18

<i>Cochran v. Stifel Fin. Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 286722 (Del. Ch. Mar. 8, 2000), .....	24
<i>Comm’r N.J. Dep’t of Banking &amp; Ins. v. Budge</i> , 2009 WL 2245764 (N.J. App. Div. July 29, 2009) .....	33, 36
<i>Connell v. Del. Aircraft Indus.</i> , 55 A.2d 637 (Del. Super. 1947).....	17
<i>Crown EMAK Partners, LLC v. Kurz</i> , 992 A.2d 377 (Del. 2010) .....	14
<i>Delaware Bd. of Nursing v. Gillespie</i> , 41 A.3d 423 (Del. 2012) .....	21
<i>Diplomat Elec. Inc. v. Westinghouse Elec. Supply Co.</i> , 430 F.2d 38 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	38
<i>Fasciana v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 829 A.2d 160 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	18, 27
<i>First Union Nat’l Bank v. Penn Salem Marina, Inc.</i> , 921 A.2d 417 (N.J. 2007) .....	35, 36
<i>Flight Equip. &amp; Eng’g Corp. v. Shelton</i> , 103 So. 2d 615 (Fla. 1958) .....	18
<i>Gannon v. Am. Home Prods., Inc.</i> , 48 A.3d 1094 (N.J. 2012) .....	41
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009) .....	28
<i>Gatz Props., LLC v. Auriga Capital Corp.</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012) .....	13, 14
<i>Goldman v. Shahmoon</i> , 208 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 1965) .....	20
<i>Hills Dev. Co. v. Bernards Twp.</i> , 510 A.2d 621 (N.J. 1986) .....	36

<i>Hollinger Inc. v. Hollinger Int’l, Inc.</i> , 858 A.2d 342 (Del. Ch. 2004) .....	28
<i>Honeywell Int’l Inc. v. Air Prods. &amp; Chems., Inc.</i> , 872 A.2d 944 (Del. 2005) .....	13
<i>Ideker v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	37
<i>In re NMI Sys., Inc.</i> , 179 B.R. 357 (Bankr. D.D.C. 1995) .....	18
<i>In re Shell Oil Co.</i> , 607 A.2d 1213 (Del. 1992) .....	13
<i>In re Yesner</i> , 2001 WL 587989 (ALJ May 22, 2001) .....	26
<i>Jones v. Reliant Energy Res. Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 111988 (Del. Ch. Feb. 2, 2001) .....	37
<i>Lobato v. Taylor</i> , 70 P.3d 1152 (Colo. 2003) .....	37
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006) .....	21, 34
<i>McDermott Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 531 A.2d 206 (Del. 1987) .....	25
<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. Related World Mkt. Ctr., LLC</i> , 922 A.2d 417 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	40
<i>Penn Mart Supermarkets, Inc. v. New Castle Shopping LLC</i> , 2005 WL 3502054 (Del. Ch. Dec. 15, 2005) .....	34
<i>Porter v. Delmarva Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 547 A.2d 124 (Del. 1988) .....	18
<i>Pulier v. Computer Sciences Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 12005-CB (Del. Ch. May 12, 2016) (Transcript) .....	17, 23, 24, 29

<i>Pyott v. La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys.</i> , 74 A.3d 612 (Del. 2013) .....	42
<i>Smartmatic Int’l Corp. v. Dominion Voting Sys. Int’l Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 1821608 (Del. Ch. May 1, 2013).....	26
<i>Stockman v. Heartland Indus. Partners, L.P.</i> , 2009 WL 2096213 (Del. Ch. July 14, 2009) .....	43
<i>Stoms v. Federated Serv. Ins. Co.</i> , 125 A.3d 1102 (Del. 2015) .....	16, 19, 20, 40, 41
<i>Syverson v. IBM Corp.</i> , 472 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	38
<i>T.V. Spano Bldg. Corp. v. Dep’t of Nat. Res. &amp; Env’tl. Control</i> , 628 A.2d 53 (Del. 1993) .....	19
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Del. Racing Ass’n</i> , 840 A.2d 624 (Del. 2003) .....	39
<i>United States v. Aleynikov</i> , 676 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 118 F. Supp. 621 (S.D.N.Y. 1953) .....	25
<i>USA Cable v. World Wrestling Fed’n Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 766 A.2d 462 (Del. 2000) .....	33, 34
<i>Walt v. State</i> , 727 A.2d 836 (Del. 1999) .....	23
<i>Winters v. N. Hudson Reg’l Fire &amp; Rescue</i> , 50 A.3d 649 (N.J. 2012) .....	35
<b>Rules</b>	
Ct. Ch. R. 32(a)(2) .....	18
Ct. Ch. R. 43(b).....	18



**Statutes**

8 Del. C. § 103(a)(2) .....18

8 Del. C. § 109(b).....18

8 Del. C. § 110 .....18

8 Del. C. § 122(5).....18

8 Del. C. § 142 .....18, 29, 30

8 Del. C. § 143 .....18

8 Del. C. § 144 .....18

8 Del. C. § 145 .....*passim*

8 Del. C. § 219(a).....18

8 Del. C. § 223(a).....18

8 Del. C. § 225 .....18

8 Del. C. § 228 .....18

8 Del. C. § 275(d)(4).....18

8 Del. C. § 321(a).....18

8 Del. C. § 325 .....18

8 Del. C. § 326 .....18

8 Del. C. § 374 .....18

**Other Authorities**

17 C.F.R. § 240.3b-2.....26, 27

17 C.F.R. § 240.16a-1(f).....26, 27

18A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 4434 (2d ed.).....38

A. Sparks & L. Hamermesh, <i>Common Law Duties of Non-Director Corporate Officers</i> , 48 Bus. Law. 215 (1992).....	20
Franklin Balotti & Jesse A. Finkelstein, <i>The Delaware Law of Corporations &amp; Business Organizations</i> § 4.10[C] (3d ed. 2015).....	14
Model Business Corporation Act § 8.56 (2008) .....	28
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27 (1982) .....	38
